The discount rate is 3.84% and is based on the S&P 20 year AA municipal bond rate.

49

GREATER HAZLETON JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2022 AND 2021

5. Net OPEB Liability Sensitivity- ❑iscount Rate
The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount
rate. The table below presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate
of 3.84% as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percent lower or 1 percent higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease
2.84%

Current
Discount Rate

3.84%
1% Increase

4.84%

Net OPEB Liability $ 2,871,416 $ 2,476,084 $ 2,153,214

6. Net OPEB Liability Sensitivity- Healthcare Trend
The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net OPEB liability to changes in the
healthcare trend rate. The table below presents the net OPEB liability calculated using
the current trend rate as well as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using a healthcare trend rate that is 1 percent higher and 1 percent lower than expected:

Current
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability $ 2,110,541 $ 2,476,084 $ 2,940,630

7. Changes in Net ❑PEB Liability
The following table shows the changes in net OPEB liability recognized for the year
ended July 31, 2022:

Increase/(Decrease)
Total OPEB

Liability
01

Plan Net OPEB
Fiduciary Net Liability
Position (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at July 31, 2021 $ 3,099,918 $ - $ 3,099,918

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 132,765 132,765
Interest 92,862 92,862
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience (431,714) (431,714)
Changes in Assumptions

and Cost Method (347,622) (347,622)
Contributions - Employer 70,125 (70,125)
Benefit Payments* (70,125) (70,125) -
Net Changes (623,834) (623,834)

Balances at July 31, 2022 $ 2,476,084 $ - $ 2,476,084

50

GREATER HAZLETON JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JULY 31, 2022 AND 2021

The following table shows the changes in net OPEB liability recognized for the year ended
July 31,2021:

Increase/(Decrease)
Total OPEB

Liability
Lal

Plan Net OPEB
Fiduciary Net Liability
Position {b) (a) - (b)

Balances at July 31, 2020 2,885,624 $ - $ 2,885,624

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 188,895 188,895
Interest 91,248 91,248
Contributions - Employer 65,849 (65,849)
Benefit Payments* (65,849) (65,849) -
Net Changes 214,294 - 214,294

Balances at July 31, 2021 $ 3,099,918 $ - $ 3,099,918